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This portfolio seeks high quality, large-cap companies with rising dividends at 
reasonable valuations. A high quality company, as identified by the WCA High 
Quality Index, should have low debt, stable cash flow, and productive assets. We 
look for firms with five or more consecutive calendar years of dividend increases. 
Moreover, we attempt to buy these companies without paying premium prices.

H I G H  Q U A L I T Y

The emphasis of the WCA Rising Dividend Portfolio strategy is high quality. Starting 
with a universe of the 1,000 largest companies, we look for predictable (stable cash 
flows), durable (low debt), and flexible (profitable assets) businesses with a competitive 
advantage. Academic studies show that high quality is one of the few market anomalies 
that tend to persist over time.

S T E A D I LY  R I S I N G  D I V I D E N D S

Eligible companies must have demonstrated at least five consecutive years of dividend 
increases. Failure to raise the dividend is grounds for removal from the portfolio. Yet, we 
do not see a rising dividend as an end in itself, as much as a means to find high quality. 
Thus, dividend growth rather than dividend yield is most important to us.

S T Y L E  C O N S I D E R A T I O N S

High quality endures and we strive to buy it at a reasonable price. We seek solid risk-
adjusted returns and income growth, but no strategy outperforms in all markets. High 
quality styles tend to perform better in flat to down markets, but lag in strong bull 
markets. Because the strategy avoids high debt and volatile earnings, performance can 
differ substantially from traditional value strategies.

F U N D A M E N T A L  C H A R A C T E R I S T I C S

Portfolio S&P 500

Size (Market Capitalization $B) $301 $1,423 

Profitability (Return on Assets) 11.3% 7.6%

Debt Burden (Debt to Market Cap) 14.0% 23.0%

Valuation (Enterprise Value to Sales) 5.2 10.1

Dividend Yield 2.1% 1.1%

Dividend Growth (2020-2025 Median) 8.3% 5.8%

Expected Turnover 20.0% —

Average Beta (Excluding Cash) 0.6 1.1

Source: Bloomberg. As of December 31, 2025.
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About Washington Crossing Advisors 
Washington Crossing Advisors (WCA) is  
a wholly owned subsidiary and affiliated  
SEC Registered Investment Adviser of  
Stifel Financial Corp. WCA strategies  
are primarily offered through the Stifel 
Opportunity Program.  
 
The senior management team has worked 
together for over 25 years as market 
strategists and portfolio managers.

Registration with the SEC does not imply a 
certain level of skill or training.
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P E R F O R M A N C E  A N D  R I S K 
 
For 4Q2025, the market (S&P 500) returned 2.65%, while the style benchmark (Bloomberg 
1000 Value Index) returned 4.14%. Thus, the style outperformed the market benchmark by 
1.49%. During the quarter, the Rising Dividend Portfolio returned -0.41% (gross) and -1.16% 
(net). The portfolio underperformed the market by 3.06% and ended the quarter lower than 
the style benchmark by 4.55%. Since inception, the portfolio’s gross return is 11.51% and 
net return is 8.21%, with less risk than the S&P 500 Index TR, the Bloomberg 1000 Value 
Index TR, and the Bloomberg 1000 Equal Weight Index TR (i.e., betas less than 1).
 
S E L E C T  O P E R A T I N G  S T A T I S T I C S 
 
All statistics are for the quarter ending December 31, 2025 unless otherwise noted. 
Profitability, as measured by Return on Assets (ROA), for the portfolio was 11.3% compared 
to 7.6% for the S&P 500. A higher ROA means a company is more efficient and productive 
at managing its balance sheet to generate profits. Indebtedness, as measured by the Debt 
to Market Cap ratio, for the portfolio was 14.0% compared to 23.0% for the S&P 500. 
A lower ratio result means that a company is less highly leveraged, which carries a lower 
risk of insolvency. Valuations, as measured by Enterprise Value-to-Sales (EV/Sales), for the 
portfolio was 5.2x compared to 10.1x for the S&P 500. Generally, a lower EV/sales multiple 
will indicate that a company may be more attractive or undervalued in the market. For the 
year ending December 31, 2025, the 1-year Dividend Growth Rate was 7.6%.  
 
P O R T F O L I O  P O S I T I O N I N G 

Portfolio turnover for the 12 months ending 12/31/2025 was 19%. Relative to the 
market, the portfolio is overweight Consumer Staples, Materials, Healthcare and 
Industrials. The portfolio is underweight Consumer Discretionary, Financials, 
Communication Services, Real Estate, Utilities, Energy and Information Technology. 

Consumer Discretionary 6%

Consumer Staples 20%

Financials 9%

Health Care 11%

Industrials 28%

Information Technology 20%

Materials 3%

Cash and Equivalents 3%

<	 Data as of 12/31/25. Dividend growth chart is inclusive of, 
	 but not pictured, dividend per share growth of 13.4% in 
	 2012, 9.8% in 2013, and 11.1% in 2014. For full dividend 
	 history refer to the WCA dividend behavior piece. 
	 -Source: Bloomberg, WCA.
	 -CAGR = Compound Annual Growth Rate
z 	 Dividend Income

WALMART, INC. WMT

MERCK & CO., INC. MRK

CUMMINS, INC. CMI

CISCO SYSTEMS, INC. CSCO

JOHNSON & JOHNSON JNJ

ACCENTURE PLC CLASS A ACN

MICROSOFT CORPORATION MSFT

VISA, INC. CLASS A V

WASTE MANAGEMENT, INC. WM

PEPSICO, INC. PEP

As of December 31, 2025.
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A N N U A L I Z E D  R E T U R N S ( % ) 	 P E R I O D S  E N D I N G  D E C E M B E R  3 1 ,  2 0 2 5

Tracking
Error

Up
Capture

Down
Capture   Alpha Beta R-Squared 

 
Portfolio vs. Bloomberg 1000 Value Index TR 7.09% 81.21% 72.56% 3.70% 0.71 78.14%

Portfolio vs. Bloomberg 1000 Equal Weight TR 8.76% 72.02% 62.86% 4.47% 0.62 73.61%

Portfolio vs. S&P 500 Index TR 6.44% 75.83% 77.85% 1.19% 0.75 79.57%

Inception: May 31, 2011. Risk statistics calculated using gross of fees performance. 

S I N C E  I N C E P T I O N  R I S K  S T A T I S T I C S 	 P E R I O D S  E N D I N G  D E C E M B E R  3 1 ,  2 0 2 5

4Q25* YTD* 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 7 Year 10 Year 
Since  

Inception 

 
Rising Dividend (Gross of Max Fees) -0.41 3.83 3.83 7.09 7.87 11.09 11.21 11.51

Rising Dividend (Net of Max Fees) -1.16 0.76 0.76 3.92 4.68 7.80 7.92 8.21

Bloomberg 1000 Value Index TR 4.14 16.53 16.53 13.14 12.66 12.68 11.07 10.69

Bloomberg 1000 Equal Weight TR 1.53 10.93 10.93 14.60 8.62 12.85 11.32 10.85

S&P 500 Index TR 2.65 17.88 17.88 22.99 14.41 17.27 14.81 13.72

Inception: May 31, 2011.   

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

 
Rising Dividend (Gross of Max Fees) 1.05 28.82 10.96 23.61 -3.80 6.73 10.82 3.83

Rising Dividend (Net of Max Fees) -1.94 25.01 7.68 19.95 -6.65 3.57 7.54 0.76

Bloomberg 1000 Value Index TR -9.49 27.28 -0.16 28.55 -2.51 9.38 13.63 16.53

Bloomberg 1000 Equal Weight TR -8.68 29.64 18.92 22.10 -17.70 19.92 13.13 10.93

S&P 500 Index TR -4.39 31.48 18.39 28.68 -18.13 26.26 25.00 17.88

Inception: May 31, 2011.   

Net of fee performance is calculated using the maximum applicable annual wrap fee that a client could potentially pay of 3.00%, applied monthly. This total wrap fee includes all charges for trading costs, 
portfolio management, custody and other administrative fees. Actual fees may vary. *Periodic Return.

Past performance should not and cannot be viewed as an indicator of future performance. Indices are unmanaged, and it is not possible to invest directly in an index. All benchmark returns presented are 
provided to represent the investment environment existing during the time periods shown. Actual investment performance will vary due to fees and expenses. For comparison purposes, the benchmarks 
include the reinvestment of income. The benchmarks are unmanaged and unavailable for direct investment.

Please review the end of this document for important disclosures.

C A L E N D A R  Y E A R  R E T U R N S  ( % )
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D E S C R I P T I O N  O F  T E R M S

Alpha:  The difference between the benchmark return and the portfolio return, which may be either positive or negative, adjusted for risk.

Beta:  A measure of the sensitivity of a given investment or portfolio to movements in the overall market. Beta measures the risk level of the manager. Beta measures the vola-
tility, or systematic risk, of a security or a portfolio in comparison to the market as a whole. A beta equal to one indicates a risk level equivalent to the market. Higher betas are 
associated with higher risk levels, while lower betas are associated with lower risk levels. A beta of 1 indicates that the security’s price will move with the market. A beta of less 
than 1 means that the security will be less volatile than the market. A beta of greater than 1 indicates that the security’s price will be more volatile than the market. For example, 
if a stock’s beta is 1.2, it’s theoretically 20% more volatile than the market. A beta of greater than 1 offers the possibility of a higher rate of return, but also poses more risk.  

Bloomberg 1000 Value:  The Bloomberg 1000 Value Index measures the performance of those Bloomberg 1000 Index companies with lower price-to-book ratios and lower 
forecasted growth values.

Down Market Capture Ratio:  Down-Market Capture Ratio is a measure of managers’ performance in down markets relative to the market itself. A down market is one in 
which the market’s quarterly return is less than zero. The lower the manager’s down-market capture ratio, the better the manager protected capital during a market decline.  
A value of 90 suggests that a manager’s losses were only 90% of the market loss when the market was down. A negative down-market capture ratio indicates that a manager’s 
returns rose while the market declined. For example, if the market fell 8% while the manager’s returns rose 2%, the down-market capture ratio would be -25%.  

R-Squared:  R-Squared is a statistic that measures the reliability of alpha and beta in explaining the manager’s return as a linear function of the market. If you are searching  
for a manager with a particular style, for example a growth manager, you would expect that manager to have an R-Squared that is high relative to a growth index if the  
manager has a diversified portfolio. If the manager’s return is explained perfectly, the R-Squared would equal 100, while an R-Squared of 0 would indicate that no relation-
ship exists between the manager and the linear function. Higher R-Squared values indicate more reliable alpha and beta statistics and are useful in assessing a manager’s 
investment style. 

S&P 500 Index:  The Standard & Poor’s 500 Index is a capitalization-weighted index that is generally considered representative of the U.S. large capitalization market.  

S&P 500 Value Index:  The S&P 500 Value Index measures value stocks using three factors: the ratios of book value, earnings, and sales to price. S&P Style Indices divide the 
complete market capitalization of each parent index into growth and value segments. Constituents are drawn from the S&P 500®. 

Sharpe Ratio:  Sharpe Ratio is one of two alternative, yet similar, methods of measuring excess return per unit of risk (The other method is the Treynor Ratio). In the case of 
the Sharpe Ratio, risk is measured using the standard deviation of the returns in the portfolio. The Sharpe Ratio relates the difference between the portfolio return and the 
risk-free rate to the standard deviation of that difference for a given time period. 

Standard Deviation:  Standard Deviation is a gauge of risk which measures the spread of the difference of returns from their average. The more a portfolio’s returns vary 
from its average, the higher the standard deviation. It is important to note that higher than average returns affect the standard deviation just as lower than average returns. 
Thus, it is not a measure of downside risk. Since it measures total variation of return, standard deviation is a measure of total risk, unlike beta, which measures market risk. 

Tracking Error:  The annualized standard deviation of the difference between the returns of an investment and its benchmark. 

Up Market Capture Ratio:  Up-Market Capture Ratio is a measure of managers’ performance in up markets relative to the market itself. An up market is one in which the 
market’s quarterly return is greater than or equal to zero. The higher the manager’s up-market capture ratio, the better the manager capitalized on a rising market. For example, 
a value of 110 suggests that the manager captured 110% of the up market (performed ten percent better than the market) when the market was up. A negative up-market 
capture ratio indicates that a manager’s returns fell while the market rose. For example, if the market gained 8% while a manager’s returns fell 2%, the up-market capture 
ratio would be -25%.

D I S C L O S U R E S

Past performance does not guarantee future performance or investment results. Actual performance for a client may differ due to such factors as timing, economic and market conditions, cash flows, and 
client constraints. The performance statistics shown in this profile are calculated based on composite performance beginning May 31, 2011, and ending with the date shown on this profile. Performance 
is based upon the asset-weighted performance of all client accounts invested in this strategy (accounts having investment restrictions may be removed from the composite for performance calculation 
purposes) and is shown on a gross and net of fee basis. Gross of fees means that the figures do not reflect any deductions for investment management fees, trading costs, taxes, or any other costs 
associated with a managed account. Net of fees means that the figures reflect deductions for investment management fees and trading costs, but do not reflect taxes. Indices are unmanaged, and it is not 
possible to invest directly in an index. Significant disruptions in market or economic conditions may impact the results portrayed. Please refer to WCA’s ADV Part 2 for additional disclosures regarding the 
firm and its practices. Changes in market conditions or a company’s financial condition may impact the company’s ability to continue to pay dividends. Companies may also choose to discontinue dividend 
payments. All investments involve risk, including loss of principal, and there is no guarantee that investment objectives will be met. It is important to review your investment objectives, risk tolerance and 
liquidity needs before choosing an investment style or manager. Equity investments are subject generally to market, market sector, market liquidity, issuer, and investment style risks, among other factors 
to varying degrees. Fixed Income investments are subject to market, market liquidity, issuer, investment style, interest rate, credit quality, and call risks, among other factors to varying degrees.

The Washington Crossing Advisors’ High Quality Index and Low Quality Index are objective, quantitative measures designed to identify quality in the top 1,000 U.S. companies. Ranked by fundamental 
factors, WCA grades companies from “A” (top quintile) to “F” (bottom quintile). Factors include debt relative to equity, asset profitability, and consistency in performance. Companies with lower debt, higher 
profitability, and greater consistency earn higher grades. These indices are reconstituted annually and rebalanced daily. For informational purposes only, and WCA Quality Grade indices do not reflect the 
performance of any WCA investment strategy.

The Top 10 holdings are determined by percentage  of portfolio allocation and are subject to change at  any time, without notice. The holdings presented do not represent all of the securities held by the 
strategy as of the date presented. A complete list of holdings as of the date noted above will be provided upon request. The above is presented to illustrate the  application of the strategy only and not 
intended  as personalized recommendations of any particular  security. The securities identified and described above do not represent all of the securities purchased, sold, or recommended for client 
accounts. You should not assume that an investment in any of the securities identified was or will be profitable. Performance is based upon the asset-weighted performance of all client accounts invested 
in this strategy (accounts having investment restrictions may be removed from the composite for performance calculation purposes) and is shown on a gross and net of fee basis, both including the 
reinvestment of income. Gross of fees returns are shown as supplemental and do not reflect the deduction of transaction costs. Net of fees means that the figures includes all charges for trading costs, 
portfolio management, custody and other administrative fees, but do not reflect taxes. Actual fees may vary.


